

TU Dublin

Freedom of Information Disclosure Log – Quarter 3, 2021

Non-Personal Requests

Disclosures are listed in order of the date the request was received by TU Dublin. Please note that, for privacy reasons, identifying information such as the name of the requester is not included in the Disclosure Log. Also details relating to FOI requests for personal information are not listed. In Q3, 2021, a total number of 10 FOI requests were received, 8 non-personal requests and 2 personal requests.

On 1 January 2019, in line with the provisions of the Technological Universities Act 2018 and SI 437 of 2018, TU Dublin was established following the merger of Institute of Technology Blanchardstown, Dublin Institute of Technology and Institute of Technology Tallaght. FOI requests received by TU Dublin since 1 January 2019 are treated as applying to the three legacy Institutes of Technology where the information requested relates to periods up to 1 January 2019, the date of dissolution of said Institutes.

Ref	Date Request Received	Requester Category	Summary of Request Details	Decision	Date of Response
FOI 21-028	23.07.21 Clarified 28.07.21	Journalist	Request relates to calendar of meetings of the President with external parties of the University scheduled from 25 April to 25 June 2021.	Granted	18.08.21
FOI 21-029	06.08.21	Journalist	Request relates to expenditure incurred for holding the graduations for 2021, 2020 & 2019.	Granted	03.09.21
FOI 21-030	09.08.21	Journalist	Request relates to the number of incidents of sexual harassment or abuse that were reported by students and/or staff at TUD per year from 2018 to August 2021.	Refused Section 15.1.1 no records exist	06.09.21
FOI 21-032	23.08.21	Journalist	Request relates to correspondence between the University President and the Taoiseach Michael Martin or the Minister for Further and Higher Education Harris between January 2021 to August 2021.	Granted	20.09.21
FOI 21-033	24.08.21	Journalist	Request relates to declarations of conflicts of interest made by senior lecturer from January 2014 to August 2021.	refused S 15(1)(a) no records exist	01.09.21
FOI 21-034	30.08.21	Others (Public)	Request relates to the number of offers made for course TU 982 Media Production and Digital Arts in round zero of CAO in 2021 and the required entry standards for offers in this round.	withdrawn & handled outside of FOI	01.09.21
FOI 21-035	09.08.21	Journalist	Request relates to TU Dublin's equity investments as of December 31 2020, including the amount invested and what it was invested in for 2018/2019 & 2019/20.	Refused Section 15(1)(a) records do not exist	07.10.21
FOI 21-036	17.09.21	Journalist	Request relates to income generated by the University through tourism/conferences/accommodation/sports facilities from 2017-2021.	Granted	15.10.21



TU Dublin Freedom of Information Disclosure Log – Quarter 3, 2021

Non-Personal Requests

The CATEGORY OF REQUESTER TABLE is divided into six categories -

- 1. Journalists,
- 2. Business/Interest Groups,
- 3. Oireachtas/Public Representatives,
- 4. Staff,
- 5. Client,
- 6. Others.
 - 1. Requests shown in the Business/Interest Groups category would include requests for <u>non-personal</u> records from: business people, interest groups, solicitors, accountants, trade unions, etc.
 - 2. Requests shown in the Oireachtas/Public Representative category would include requests from Members of the Oireachtas and from elected members of Local Authorities.
 - 3. Requests shown in the Client category would include a request for records which related primarily to services that the requester had received from a public body e.g. Request from a Student to a body in the education sector etc.